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Honorable Jeff Rich

Attorney, Madison County Commission

100 Northside Square, Suite 700

Huntsville, Alabama 35801-4820
County Commissions – Credit Cards – Warrants – Purchasing
A county commission is not authorized to enter into a commercial credit card agreement for purchases made through a procurement or purchasing program.  

Dear Mr. Rich:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Madison County Commission.
QUESTION


Can the Madison County Commission enter into a commercial credit card agreement and issue credit cards to county commissioners, certain employees, and other elected officials who are funded through the county as part of a managed procurement program?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


County commissions are authorized to purchase approved tangible personal property or services using either a credit or debit card or by using a procurement or purchasing program created pursuant to section 11-3-60, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-3-60 to 11-3-62 (Supp. 2015). 

Section 11-3-60 provides for credit or debit card purchases.  Section 11-3-60(b) states as follows:


(b)  To provide for convenience in making purchases of tangible personal property or services approved by the county commission, the county commission of a county may establish procedures for the chief administrative officer to make certain purchases through the use of a credit or debit card issued to the county commission . . . .
Ala. Code § 11-3-60(b) (Supp. 2015) (emphasis added).  


“Credit card” is defined as “[a] line of credit issued by a domestic lender or credit card bank.”  Ala. Code § 11-3-60(a)(2) (Supp. 2015).  “Debit card” is defined as “[a] card issued by a bank in relation to a checking or savings account held by the county commission.”  Ala. Code § 11-3-60(a)(3) (Supp. 2015).  

Section 11-3-60(b) further requires the county to create card policies and procedures that include the following:

     (3) Procedures to ensure that the chief administrative officer has sole access to any credit or debit card issued to the county commission.  
     (4) Procedures to ensure that the chief administrative officer has sole access to credit or debit card numbers, access codes, or security codes.  
     (5) Procedures for public officials and department heads to properly submit purchase orders to the chief administrative officer for the purchase of items or services which may be paid for utilizing a credit or debit card . . . .   

Ala. Code § 11-3-60(b)(3)-(5) (Supp. 2015) (emphasis added).  A plain reading of these sections only authorizes the county’s chief administrative officer to use a credit or debit card issued to the county commission.     


Section 11-3-61 provides for a procurement or purchasing program.  Section 11-3-61(a) states as follows:

(a) In addition to authority granted in Section 11-3-60, a county commission may adopt a procurement or purchasing program designed to simplify the purchasing of certain tangible personal property provided the program is designed in a manner that shall provide significant cost savings to the county and includes written policy and procedures for implementation and administration of the program as set out in subsection (c).  For the purposes of this article, a “procurement or purchasing program” is a purchase payment program utilized as an alternative purchase order process with vendors agreeing to participate in such process.  The program shall be approved by the county commission in order to allow individualized purchases of tangible personal property items which have received prior approval by the county commission through use of a card programmed for limited purchases of specific items by an individual designated by the county commission to make purchases.
Ala. Code § 11-3-61(a) (Supp. 2015) (emphasis added).


Section 11-3-61(a) restricts the procurement or purchasing program to the use of a programmed card to pay participating vendors.  The purpose of the card is for limited, individualized, and specific purchases of preapproved items of tangible personal property.  When discussing the use and limitations of the card, section 11-3-61(c) does not mention a credit or debit card, but instead refers to the programmed card as a “procurement or purchasing card.”  Ala. Code § 11-3-61(c) (Supp. 2015).  Use of the card is supervised and overseen by the chief administrative officer, but any individual designated by the county commission may use the card.  Ala Code § 11-3-61(a) (Supp. 2015); Ala. Code § 11-3-61(c)(4) (Supp. 2015).


Accordingly, a credit or debit card issued to a county commission is purposefully restricted in its use to the chief administrative officer under section 11-3-60 and may not be used in conjunction with a procurement or purchasing program.
CONCLUSION


A county commission is not authorized to enter into a commercial credit card agreement for purchases made through a procurement or purchasing program.  

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Wes Shaw of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

G. WARD BEESON, III

Chief, Opinions Section
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